

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARMAN INTERNATIONAL
INDUSTRIES, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven J. Toll
Counsel of Record
Daniel S. Sommers
S. Douglas Bunch
Times Wang
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600 (Telephone)
(202) 408-4699 (Facsimile)
stoll@cohenmilstein.com
dsommers@cohenmilstein.com
dbunch@cohenmilstein.com
twang@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Respondents

Dated: January 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S RULING THAT HARMAN'S CAUTIONARY LANGUAGE WAS INSUFFICIENT DOES NOT PRESENT A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	6
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT DID NOT CONSIDER HARMAN'S KNOWLEDGE	14
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S PUFFERY HOLDING DOES NOT MERIT SUPREME COURT REVIEW	18
A. The D.C. Circuit's Holding Does Not "Conflict Directly" With the Results Reached by Other Circuit Courts.....	19

B.	That the D.C. Circuit Employed a Different “Analytical Approach” Than Other Circuit Courts, Even If True, Is Irrelevant.....	22
IV.	THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW.....	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>In re Computer Assocs. Class Action Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18
<i>In re Dura Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (S. D. Cal. 2006)	24
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	19

<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8, 11, 16, 18
<i>Ehlert v. Singer</i> , 245 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001)....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Galati v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 220 F. App'x 97 (3d Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	19
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 18
<i>Institutional Inv'rs Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Level 3 Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.H. 2002)	24
<i>Miller v. Champion Enters., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16, 18
<i>Phila. Fin. Mgmt. of S.F., LLC v. DJSP Enters., Inc.</i> , 572 F. App'x 713 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15

Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
759 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 23

Pub. Sch. Teachers' Pension & Ret. Fund of Chicago v. Ford Motor Co.,
381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 22

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 21

San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996) 20

Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,
604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010) 7, 14, 24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5..... 3, 6, 17

OTHER AUTHORITY

Stephen G. Breyer, *Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court*, 8 J. App. Prac. & Process 91, 96 (2006)..... 13
